

Nos. 15-1344 & 15-1428

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE & WAREHOUSE
UNION; INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE & WAREHOUSE
UNION, LOCAL 8; INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE & WAREHOUSE
UNION, LOCAL 40**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

ICTSI OREGON, INC.,

Intervenor for Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2965

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE &)	
WAREHOUSE UNION; INTERNATIONAL)	
LONGSHORE & WAREHOUSE UNION,)	
LOCAL 8; INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE)	
& WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 40)	
)	
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	
)	
v.)	
)	Nos. 15-1344 & 15-1428
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	19-CC-082533 et al.
)	
and)	
)	
ICTSI OREGON, INC.,)	
)	
Intervenor for Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Introduction	4
B. The Port’s operations at Terminal 6, where IBEW-represented electricians who are directly employed by the Port have exclusively performed dockside reefer work for over 40 years	5
C. The Port leases the terminal to ICTSI but retains the right to control the dockside reefer work	8
D. ICTSI establishes a collective-bargaining relationship with ILWU; ILWU claims the dockside reefer work at Terminal 6 on behalf of ILWU-represented employees who had never performed that work.....	10
E. ILWU files grievances against ICTSI and the carriers seeking to acquire the disputed work, and repeatedly threatens to run ICTSI out of the Port unless it agrees to ILWU’s demands.....	11
F. After its repeated threats fail to force reassignment of the disputed work, ILWU and Locals 8 and 40 orchestrate systematic slowdowns and stoppages of ICTSI’s operations and continue their threats to shut ICTSI down	14
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	17
Standard of review	18
Summary of argument.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	23
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that ILWU violated Section 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(B) of the Act by its threats, grievances, work stoppages and other actions directed against ICTSI and the carriers, neutral employers, in furtherance of ILWU’s primary labor dispute with the Port	23
A. The Act bars a union from coercing neutral (or secondary) employers to further its dispute with the primary employer	23
B. The Board reasonably found that ILWU engaged in unlawful secondary conduct against ICTSI and the carriers, and properly rejected ILWU’s work-preservation defense.....	27
1. ILWU’s work-preservation claim fails because it cannot show that ILWU-represented employees traditionally performed the dockside reefer work	28
2. ILWU’s work-preservation claim also fails because the Port, not ICTSI or the carriers, controls the disputed work.....	33
II. The Board properly exercised its discretion in denying ILWU’s requests to reopen the record, take administrative notice, and consolidate cases	47
III.ILWU’s untimely challenge to AGC Solomon’s authority is waived and jurisdictionally barred	53
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co, LLC v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3146014 (3d Cir. Jun. 6, 2016)	57
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 219 (1987)	49, 51
<i>APL Logistics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 994 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2005)	49-50
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1975)	25-26, 27, 47
<i>Bermuda Container Line, Ltd. v. Int'l Longshoremen's</i> , 192 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18-19
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Srv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982)	42
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997)	46
<i>District 29, United Mine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1470 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Fitel/Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 46 (1998)	49
<i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Ctr, et al. v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	19
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. International Longshore and Warehouse Union, Local 8</i> , 905 F.Supp.2d 1198 (D. Oregon 2012)	37, 41
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. International Longshore and Warehouse Union</i> , 544 F. App'x 657 (9th Cir. 2013)	34-38, 40, 47
<i>International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 648 v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.2d 1184 (6th Cir. 1971)	52
<i>International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 501 (Atlas Co.)</i> , 216 NLRB 417 (1975)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association (Dolphin Forwarding, Inc.)</i> , 266 NLRB 230 (1983), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 734 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985).....	36, 37, 39
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association (Greenwich Terminals)</i> , 2014 WL 3887574 (Jul. 5, 2014).....	46
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	26
<i>International Longshore and Warehouse Union (ICTSI) (“ILWU II”)</i> , 363 NLRB No. 47, 2015 WL 7750748 (November 30, 2015).....	48, 52, 53, 54
<i>International Longshore and Warehouse Union (Kinder Morgan)</i> , 2014 WL 3957246 (Aug. 13, 2014)	46
<i>Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	52-53
<i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Local 80, Sheet Metal Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19-20, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Local 812, Softdrink Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1980.).....	23, 26
<i>Local Union No. 438, United Pipe (George Koch Sons, Inc.)</i> , 201 NLRB 59, <i>enf’d</i> , 490 F.2d 323 (4th Cir. 1973)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Longshoremen ILWU (California Cartage)</i> , 278 NLRB 220 (1986)	38
<i>Longshoremen Local 1291 (Holt Cargo Sys.)</i> , 309 NLRB 1283 (1992)	32
<i>Machinist Lodge 91 (United Technologies)</i> , 98 NLRB 325 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 934 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , __F.3d__, 2016 WL 3040501 (D.C. Cir. May 19, 2016).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Cutter-Dodge, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg & Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Employees Local 531</i> , 623 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union Local 50</i> , 504 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1974)	43, 44, 45
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen's Association ("ILA F")</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 47
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen's Association ("ILA IF")</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985).....	29, 30, 36, 37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. Local 638, Enterprise Ass'n of Steam Pipefitters</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	19, 24, 25, 40, 47
<i>NLRB v. Operating Engineers Local 825</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Retail Clerks Local 1001</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	23
<i>National Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	24, 32
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Pac. Maritime Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3648378 (9th Cir. July 8, 2016).....	12
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48, 55, 56
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48
* <i>SEIU Local 32B-32J v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25, 27, 29, 31, 33
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Trinity Maintenance)</i> , 312 NLRB 715 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 103 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sunland Constr. Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 685 (1993)	51, 52
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3679 (U.S. June 20, 2016).....	55, 57, 58
<i>Teamsters Local 25 v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1149 (1st Cir.1987).....	25, 47
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>UFCW Local 367</i> , 333 NLRB 771 (2001)	27, 30
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 180 NLRB 278 (1969)	53
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	56
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.)	54
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(b)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4))	23, 27, 28
Section 8(b)(4)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B)).....	19, 24, 25, 27
Section 8(b)(4)(i) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i)).....	3, 17, 23, 25, 27
Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)).....	3, 17, 23, 25, 27, 32
Section 8(b)(4)(D) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(D))	4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 19, 55, 56, 57
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(k) (29 U.S.C. § 160(k)).....	4, 12, 43
 Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	54
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	48, 49, 50, 51
29 C.F.R. § 102.35	50, 51
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	54
NLRB Division of Judge’s Bench Book, Section 10-400	49, 50, 51
